
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further in
[...]
disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Robert Light (Vice Chairman) Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
Donna Jones Portsmouth City Council 

  

Labour ( 14)  
Richard Leese (Chair) Manchester City Council 

Paul Watson (Vice-Chair) Sunderland City Council 
Peter Rankin Preston City Council 

Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council 

Joe Anderson Liverpool City Council 
Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 

Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 

Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Ann Lucas Coventry City Council 

Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
George Ferguson (Deputy Chair) Bristol City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
David Wootton City of London Corporation 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 
Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Tim Bick Cambridge City Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Monday 25 January 2016 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   RSA 
 

1 - 10 

3.   LGA support offer - devolution 
 

11 - 14 

4.   Devolution within England 
 

15 - 20 

5.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

21 - 40 

6.   Meeting with Secretary of State Greg Clark MP - 13 January 2016 
 

41 - 46 

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

47 - 53 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 21 
[...]
ssion at £50k.  This is the same sum that the LGA provided to 
the first RSA report.  This resource is available in the LGA’s commissioning budget.  
Members will recall that in establishing this Board in 2014, an annual commissioning 
budget for new research was provided.  
 

12. In sponsoring the commission, we need to recognise that the RSA is still scoping the 
Commission and we will be helping to shape the objectives and the early work.  There 
are also discussions with other potential sponsors taking place. 

  
13. Members are also invited to consider any recommended focus that would help pursue the 

Board’s objectives.  For example, in sponsoring the first RSA report, the LGA asked the 
Commission to look specifically at the needs of smaller and self-standing cities. 

  
14. It is also recommended that there is an update on the RSA work at each Board meeting 

until the final report is published. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

 

  

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

 

LGA support offer - devolution   

 

Purpose  

  

For discussion and direction.  

  

Summary  

  

This paper provides an update on recent activity to inform members’ discussion of the next 

stages of the LGA’s support offer on devolution.  

   

  

Recommendation  

  

That the Board provides a steer on how best to focus the devolution support offer provided 

to councils as set out in paragraphs 3, 5, and 7.4. 

  

Action  

  

Officers to take any actions as directed by the Board.  

  

  

  

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox  

Position:  Principal Policy Adviser  

Phone no:  020 7187 7384  

Email:  rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk  

  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

 

LGA support offer - devolution   

 

Recent activity 
  
1. Over recent months the LGA’s devolution support offer, drawn up with direction from the 

City Regions Board, has seen very good tak
[...]
Item 3



 

 

  

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

 

 
7.4. The move to implementation: following successful negotiations in many areas, 

councils are increasingly concerned with the practicalities involved in delivering 
deals. Members may wish to consider how best the LGA could assist councils 
and combined authorities to implement devolved powers and responsibilities, 
taking into account the possible templates for support in paragraph 7.1. This could 
for example consist of offers such as: 

7.4.1. Supporting place-based leadership, both for members and officers, including 
for example peer challenges for combined authorities. 

7.4.2. Expert support in designing effective governance systems. 

7.4.3. Expert support and advice in designing systems to deliver devolved services. 

7.4.4. Working with partners to improve community engagement. 

7.4.5. Bespoke support in local economic development. 

7.4.6. Support to drive forward urban regeneration. 

7.4.7. Evaluation and knowledge sharing. 
 
8. The support offered will have clear resource implications for the LGA, both in officer time 

and in funding. This will be considered more fully once the support offer has been 
developed in more detail.  

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

 

Devolution within England  

 

Purpose  

  

For discussion and direction.  

  

Summary  

  

This paper provides an update on recent policy developments to inform members’ discussion 

of the next stages of the LGA’s campaign for devolution.  

  

  

  

Recommendations  

  

The Board is asked to: 

1. provide a steer on the devolution work currently being undertaken and the next stage of 

the LGA’s campaign for devolution; 

2. provide comment on the recommendations as set out in paragraph 12.3. 

  

Action  

  

Officers to take any actions as directed by the Board.  

  

  

  

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox  

Position:  Principal Policy Adviser  

P
[...]
t fund enabling pooling of central and local funding streams for 
economic growth, “seeded” with an annual allocation of central government funding 
for 30 years.  

7.2 Full devolution of the 19+ skills budget by 2018/19.  

7.3 Co-design with Department for Work and Pensions of future employment support for 
harder-to-help claimants.  

7.4 Intermediate Body (IB) status for the European Regional Development Fund and 
European Social Fund.  

7.5 Power to pursue bus franchising.  

7.6 Pooled and devolved local transport funding allocated as a multi-year settlement.  

7.7 Introduction of smart ticketing across local modes of transport.  

7.8 Devolved approaches to business support.  

7.9 Greater tailoring and engagement of city regions on UK Trade and Investment 
services.  

  
8. Several of the elements above reflect the strength of the sector’s collective lobbying 

through the LGA. For example, the LGA has long campaigned for localisation of EU 
funds, devolution of skills funding, powers over bus franchising and greater local 
influence over trade and investment programmes.   

  
9. There is a pipeline of negotiations with a number of other places, particularly in two-tier 

areas, with the likelihood of further announcements in the early part of this year. The 
LGA has been working with a number of places that opted not to submit proposals in 
September and further proposals are expected to be submitted in the coming months. In 
our response to the Spending Review, we emphasised that the full benefits of devolution 
must be extended to all areas of the country. We will be keeping up the pressure on 
Government to ensure that progress on delivering deals is sustained.  

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/devolution-deals
http://www.local.gov.uk/devolution-deals


 

 

 

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

 

  

Support offer 
 
10. Take up of the LGA’s devolution support offer has been positive. Going forward, steer is 

so
[...]
n the most deprived authorities and 

that there could be correlation with protected groups.  The methodology adopted 

this year reduces settlement core funding by the same or a similar percentage for 

authorities delivering the same services. The LGA is aware that some authorities 
Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

would urge the Government to take future council tax increases into account to 

protect spending on council tax support and resource equalisation in a similar way 

to the council tax freeze grant.  Other authorities would sympathise with this in 

principle but would be concerned if they were to lose more RSG as a 

consequence. 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 

 

 

     

Meeting with Secretary of State Greg Clark MP – 13 January 2016 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and noting.  
 
Summary 
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, Rt Hon Greg Clark MP, 
requested a meeting with the City Regions Board earlier this month to discuss the Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  The meeting was held on Wednesday 13 January 2016, 
and a summary note of the discussion which took place is included as Annex A.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The City Regions Board are asked to note and comment on the summary of the discussion 
on the Local Government Finance Settlement which took place with the Secretary of State 
on 13 January 2016.  
 
Action 
 
As directed by members.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  John Wilesmith 

Position: Member Services Officer 

Phone no: 0207 664 3363 

Email: John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk




Annex A: Summary Note of Meeting with Rt Hon Greg Clark MP, 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government – 
Wednesday 13 Janaury 2016 
 
PURPOSE  
 

1. The Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government wished to engage with 
members on the Local Government Finance Settlement, which was currently out for 
consultatio
[...]
ocal government could play a major 
part in developing apprenticeship schemes and addressing the skills shortage, 
although these issues were not directly in the scope of the consultation on the 
Settlement. DCLG would consider any collective proposals from the sector on skills 
and apprenticeships, and Devolution discussions with individual regions regarding 
skills would also continue.  

 
Housing 

 
13. It was recognised that house building schemes of all types were vital, and offers from 

local authorities to support this were welcomed. The government already had an 
agreement with Housing Associations, and it was suggested that a further meeting 
with LGA representatives specifically on the topic of housing be held in future.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



Present 
 
DCLG:  Rt Hon Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government 
Colette Beaupre, Private Secretary 
Maxwell Soule 
Farhad Chikhalia 
David Godfrey 

 
LGA Members:   
 

Conservative  

Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 

  

Labour  

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 

  

Independent  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Apologies:  Ruth Dombey (Liberal Democrat), London Borough of Sutton 
 
LGA:  Sarah Pickup              Deputy Chief Executive  

Ian Hughes  Head of Policy 
Rebecca Cox  Principal Policy Adviser 
Paul Goodchild Assistant Member Services Manager 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6





 
 

 

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 26 October 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and apologies 
  

 

 Sir Richard Leese welcomed members of the board and recorded 
apologies for Cllr Peter Rankin, Cllr Tudor Evans, Mayor Joe Anderson 
OBE, Cllr Roger Lawrence, Cllr Sir Albert Bore, Cllr Nick Forbes, Cllr 
Judith Blake, Mayor Sir Steve Bullock and Cllr Abigail Bell. 
 
Sir Richard also welcomed new Board members to the first meeting of the 
political cycle. He then moved to bring items 5 and 6 to the front of the 
agenda due to Lord Kerslake’s imminent voting commitments in the House 
of Lords. The Board agreed to bring the items forward on the agenda. 
 

 

2   Discussion with Lord Kerslake 
  

 

 Lord Kerslake, President of the LGA, spoke about his work as the Chair of 
an inquiry on Better Devolution for the Whole UK set up by the All-Party 
Parliamentary Group (APPG) for Reform, Decentralisation and Devolution 
in the UK.  
 
He said that the overarching purpose of the inquiry was to set out a 
framework for long-lasting and coherent devolution in the UK. He noted 
that the inquiry would like to hear from local government representatives 
at their next evidence session on 30 November 2015 and invited Board 
members to participate. He also asked any Board members who are 
interested in submitting written evidence to the inquiry’s next session to 
contact Charlotte Taylor in the LGA Public Affairs team. The inquiry aims 
to hold another two evidence sessions in December 2015 and January 
2016 before launching its findings in March 2016. 
 
Lord Kerslake predicted that it is very unlikely that the inquiry will reach 
final recommendations that run counter to the core interests of the LGA. 
He expressed sympathy for the idea that fiscal devolution is required 
alongside devolution of powers. He noted that the debate at the moment is 
mainly focussed outside of London, but that further devolution within 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

City Region
[...]
ammes that can then act as a catalyst for 
further devolution. 

 The idea that the present skills shortage is a symptom of deeper 
problems with the wider economic system, and the need to widen 
the conversation to address these. 

 The importance of taking a long-term approach that is holistic 
rather than too narrow a focus on short-term piecemeal results. 

 The importance of framing the proposed employment programme 
as a mechanism for local models, rather than as the model that all 
local authorities should follow. 

 The possible value of the LGA taking a lead on negotiating 
devolution of Department for Education (DfE) funding, rather than 
leaving it for individual authorities to try to strike a pilot deal. 

 
Action 
 
Officers will develop the suggestions for further work in paragraphs 25 – 
28 in a way that is sensitive to the concerns outlined by members. 
 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

City Regions Board 

25 January 2016 
 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor George Ferguson 

CBE 
Bristol City Council 

 
Members Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

 
In Attendance Lord Bob Kerslake 

 
Dave Simmonds 

President of the LGA and Chair of the Inquiry 
into Better Devolution for the Whole UK 
Chief Executive, Inclusion 

 
LGA Officers   

Sarah Pickup 
Ian Hughes 
Rebecca Cox 
Piali DasGupta 
Jasbir Jhas 
Charlotte Taylor 
Patricia McMahon 
John Wilesmith 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 55


	Agenda
	2 RSA
	Annex A: Commission on Economic Inclusion

	3 LGA support offer - devolution
	4 Devolution within England
	5 Local Government Finance Update
	Annex A: LGA submission to LGFS consultation

	6 Meeting with Secretary of State Greg Clark MP - 13 January 2016
	Annex A: Summary Note of Meeting with Greg Clark MP

	7 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 25 January 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Sir Richard Leese welcomed board members and noted apologies. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

 

2   RSA 
  

 

 
 RSA 

  

 Sir Richard welcomed Charlotte Alldritt, Director of Public Services and 
Communities at the Royal Society for the Encouragement of Arts, 
Manufactures and Commerce (RSA), to the meeting.  
 
The RSA had approached the City Regions Board with regards to 
sponsorship of an independent commission on economic inclusion which 
would examine and support cities in the next stage of the devolution 
process. Charlotte discussed how the commission would examine the 
social challenges of cities, exploring reasons for differing levels of 
economic potential and helping as many people as possible to benefit 
from economic growth.  
 
The commission would have one chair and eight or nine commissioners. It 
would recognise the interrelationship between cities and their surrounding 
areas and would be a cross party, non-political body. It would produce a 
number of interim reports and a final report, setting out key policy 
recommendations. The commission would arrange seminar series and 
engagement led activities. As ideas were still being developed at this 
stage, Charlotte requested that board members feedback on proposed 
ideas for the commission, including its name. 
 
In the discussion which followed, board members raised the following 
points: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 It was important that the commission built on and did not duplicate 
issues which had been covered before. The report produced by 
Lord O’Neill had touched on similar areas, and therefore, it would 
be important to link the reports together and consider how they 
would reference each other. The approach and methodology in 
part four of the appendix was highlighted as particularly important 
when considering how devolution would affect the lives of 
constituents represented by board members and in understanding 
what was preventing some areas taking advantage of the 
devolution offer.  
  

 The commission’s methods of direct engagement needed to be 
carefully considered as some communities had already been 
asked many questions by bodies working on similar areas. A key 
component for making the commission work was to co-ordinate it 
with work already happening and avoid a fragmented approach. 
Members were assured that though the commission would take 
account of other work going on, it would remain independent.  

 

 The wider LGA including all regions and cities would need to have 
the opportunity to feed into the report. Individuals appointed to the 
commission should have a wide range of experience and include 
those from all areas of the country. It would also be important to 
get the perspective of individuals at public service level. Board 
members were assured that this would be the case. 

  

 There was concern that the language currently used to explain 
what the commission could achieve did not do it justice. The 
commission needed to clarify what it would try to influence. The 
case had to be made for doing things differently. “Good, well 
directed growth” was suggested as an example of how language 
could be positively used. 

 
 

Decisions 
 
The City Regions Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
2. Agreed it would contribute to setting up the commission. 

 
 

3   LGA support offer - devolution 
  

 

 
 LGA support offer - devolution 

  
 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the paper. She asked 
that members give officers a steer on how the LGA’s support offer on 
devolution could progress, asking which areas support was needed (such 
as on governance or knowledge sharing). She advised board members 
that there would be an event in June and that it would be useful to have 
guidance on its content.   
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion which followed, board members raised the following 
points: 
 

 As it was clear there were shared elements to devolution deals, the 
LGA should focus on information it could provide on those 
elements so that all councils were able to take up the most 
ambitious offer possible.  
 

 It would be useful to know the progress of all devolution deals and 
to have examples of how things would improve in specific areas 
as a result.   
 

 As devolution would now be a significant part of local government, 
it would be useful if the topic was embedded in the LGA’s training 
programmes. Councillors would need the right skills to ensure 
they were equipped for changes. 
 

 Members commended the planned member working group on how 
the LGA should work with combined authorities and Mayors as 
part of its governance arrangements.  
 

 The LGA should play a role in developing the scrutiny 
arrangements of combined authorities. It was discussed how 
backbench councillors could be engaged in the scrutiny process 
and a piece of work on scrutiny was requested. 
 

 There needed to be a wider range of members involved in the 
devolution journey and it was suggested that information on 
devolution should be made more accessible to councillors. The 
LGA hub was not necessarily best placed to provide support to 
members, and the training focus needed to be for both councillors 
and officers. Those in different areas also needed to learn from 
each other and a system where members could talk to each other 
and share experiences was suggested.    
 

 There had been complexities in some areas when forming 
combined authorities and there was concern that there were still 
legal issues in the devolution bill which members had no collective 
understanding of. 
 

 The asks of and successes of devolution deals should be made 
more available to members so that there could be consistency in 
requests to government when negotiating devolution deals. 
Authorities would then be able to learn from each other.  
 

Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to include scrutiny in the wider governance work. 
 

2. With reference to existing devolution deals, LGA officers to share 

as far as possible the proposals made by places.  

 
Decisions: 



 

 

 
 

 

The City Regions Board: 

1. Noted the report. 

2. Agreed the next steps in taking forward the LGA’s devolution support 

offer.  
 
 

 

4   Devolution within England 
  

 

 
Devolution within England 

Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, advised the board that the 
Devolution Bill was expected to receive royal assent shortly. She also 
highlighted that the Buses Bill would be of interest to the board. 
 
In the discussion which followed, board members raised the following 
points: 
 

 There was a clear skills shortage within local government in some 
areas. For example, a lot was spent on agency workers in social 
care. Skills training needed to be invested in in the localities. 
 

 Members discussed the complexities of agreeing devolution deals 
in two tier areas and the implications of the recent amendments to 
the Bill. They asked officers to continue to monitor progress in non-
metropolitan areas and to share learning where appropriate. 
 

 Members felt that combined authorities would be a significant part 
of the future and asked that the LGA look at researching models of 
governance that could help new combined authorities in their 
development. Members reiterated the LGA’s line that models of 
governance should not be a one size fits all proposition. Members 
also discussed how transport and police areas would work with 
combined authorities. 
 

 The complex relationship between councils and MPs was 
discussed. In some cases, it was felt the latter had limited 
knowledge of the local communities and devolution debate. This 
needed to be addressed as it could compromise work already 
achieved. 
 

 It was emphasised that it would be important to engage all people 
in areas considering devolution deals. Everyone would need to be 
involved in the process as there was more to be gained by working 
together. It was argued that it would be important for the Secretary 
of State to hold this line. 
 

 Members asked officers to refresh the work of a few years ago looking at 
functional economic areas. It was also argued that fiscal devolution 
beyond business rates needed to be considered. 
Actions: 

 
1. LGA officers to continue to monitor devolution deals and support 

 



 

 

 
 

 

authorities where necessary. 

 
2. LGA officers to refresh their map of functional economic areas. 

 
3. LGA officers to look at fiscal devolution beyond business rates. 

 
4. The LGA to continue to develop its support offer and integrate this 

with its broader improvement work. 

 
Decisions: 

The City Regions Board: 
 

1. Noted the report. 
2. Agreed the next steps in taking forward the LGA’s campaign for 

devolution. 
 

 

5   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 
 Local Government Finance Update 

  
 

 Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, summarised the LGA’s response to the 
Spending Review/Local Government Finance Settlement. He advised the 
board that analysis on the impact of this had been carried out and that a 
response had been submitted to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government. 
 
In the discussion which followed, board members made the following 
points: 
 

 There was a tendency to see the present time as year 0, when in 
fact this was the sixth year of local government spending cuts. 
 

 Some members felt the term flat cash was misleading, as it 
suggested the government was giving local government more 
money. Members requested that the LGA take this into 
consideration.  
 

 It was felt that raising council tax by 2% would not be enough to 
help address rising adult social care costs. 
 

 There needed to be a focus on the formula for business rates that 
the Communities Secretary had requested and ensure that this 
would work for local government. It was important to make this 
work for the future and come up with a single voice in this area. 
 

 It was argued that a fair system needed to have an element of 
redistribution in it, a definition of what needed to be spent and an 
understanding of a council’s ability to raise funds. Although a 2% 
rise in council tax would be quite significant for the shire counties, 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

it was important not to underestimate how difficult it was going to 
be in some areas. More work needed to be undertaken in this 
area. 
 

Decisions: 
 
The City Regions Board: 
 

1. Noted the update.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

6   Meeting with Secretary of State Greg Clark MP - 13 January 2016 
  

 

 
Meeting with Secretary of State Greg Clark MP - 13 January 2016 
  

Board members agreed that the note summarised the meeting accurately.  
 
Members raised the following points regarding the meeting: 
 

 Although it was difficult to get to a meeting when only 48 hours’ 
notice was given, it was acknowledged that the Communities 
Secretary had been under substantial pressure and that it was 
important he continued to receive support from urban areas. 

 

 Problems around the definition of reserves was raised, as 
sometimes councils were unable to draw on money that was 
considered a reserve. Money that belonged to schools, for 
example, was already set aside and the Housing Revenue Account 
was not available to use for the general fund, but showed as a 
reserve until it was spent. It was requested that work should be 
undertaken to make a more realistic point on this. 

 
Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive of the LGA, advised the meeting that 
although there could be changes to the draft settlement, they would be 
marginal. The Communities Secretary had found it useful to meet with 
councillors to talk about the settlement. Mark advised the board that the 
settlement had included a postponement option and a redistribution 
option. As the latter could bring more money into the formula if the better 
care fund was introduced earlier, it was important that the Communities 
Secretary should hear councillors’ voices on this.    
 
Members were advised that the Communities Secretary was expected to 
publish around the 8th February (about the time of the parliamentary 
break).  
 
Decisions: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The City Regions Board: 
 

1. Noted the minutes and agreed they were an accurate summary of 
the meeting. 

 
   

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decisions: 
 
The City Regions Board: 
 
Noted and agreed the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor George Ferguson 

CBE 
Bristol City Council 

 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 

Members Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 

 
 


